ORDINANCE NO. 8990-31

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE URBANA TRAFFIC ORDINANCE, AS AMENDED

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF URBANA, ILLINOIS, as follows:

Section 1. That Article VIII, Section 8-3, Schedule VIII of the Urbana Local Traffic Ordinance, as amended, be and the same is hereby further amended by deleting from that schedule the following intersection where drivers of vehicles are required to yield:

Grove Street Northbound at Elm Street Grove Street Southbound at Elm Street

Section 2. That Schedule VII, entitled "Stop Signs Pursuant to Section 8-3", of Section 8-3, of Article VIII of the Urbana Local Traffic Ordinance, as amended, be and the same is hereby further amended by adding to that schedule the following intersection where drivers of vehicles shall be required to stop before entering the intersection:

Grove Street Northbound at Elm Street Grove Street Southbound at Elm Street

Section 3. That Schedule IV-A, entitled "Right Turns Prohibited on Red", of Section 6-3, of Article VI of the Urbana Local Traffic Ordinance, as amended, be and the same is hereby further amended by making modifications to that schedule indicating the following intersections where drivers of vehicles facing a steady red signal shall be prohibited from turning right:

Street	Direction	Intersecting Street
Main Street Main Street Broadway Avenue Broadway Avenue Main Street Main Street Race Street Race Street Green Street Lincoln Avenue	Eastbound Westbound Northbound Southbound Eastbound Westbound Northbound Southbound Eastbound Westbound Westbound	Broadway Avenue Broadway Avenue Main Street Main Street Race Street Main Street Main Street Main Street Lincoln Avenue Lincoln Avenue Green Street
Lincoln Avenue	Southbound	Green Street

<u>Section 4</u>. All ordinances, resolutions or motions, or parts thereof, in conflict with the provisions of this Ordinance are, to the extent of such conflict, hereby repealed.

This ordinance is hereby passed by the affirmative vote, the "ayes" and "nays" being called, of a majority of the members of the Council of the City of Urbana, Illinois, at a regular meeting of said council.

PASSED by the City Council this 2 day of Western

1989.

Ruth S. Brookens, City Clerk

APPROVED by the Mayor this 62 day of

1989.

- 2 -